



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**



**TUESDAY, THE 11th DAY OF AUGUST 2026
PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBHENDU SAMANTA
IA 2 AND 3 OF 2026**

IN/AND

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 1081/2007

Between:

1. Tadvai Raghava Rao, S/o. Venkateswarlu, aged 66 years, R/o. D.No.2-138/1, Vipparla, Rompicherla Mandal, Palnadu District.
2. Tadvai Lakshmi Kantham, W/o. Subbarao, aged 60 years, R/o.D.No.2-138, Vipparla, Rompicherla Mandal, Palnadu District.

Proposed 2nd and 3rd respondents

AND

2. Ramisetty Kotaiah, & Another, S/o Venkateswarlu, R/o Vipparla Village, Rompicherla Mandal, Guntur District.
3. Dondeti Appireddy, S/o Peda Venkata Reddy, R/o Palapadu Village, Narasraopet Rural Mandal, Guntur District

Petitioners/Appellants /Accused No. 2 & 3

4. **The State of Andhra Pradesh** (Rompicherla Police Station, Guntur District), represented by Public Prosecutore, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.

Respondent

Counsel for the Petitioners

1. POSANI AKASH

Counsel for the Respondents

1. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
2. SHAGUFTA JAHAN NOOR

IA 2 OF 2026 IN CRLRC NO: 1081/2007

Petition under Section 320 r/w 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioner/Defacto complainant to compromise in the present criminal revision case by setting aside the conviction and sentence imposed through the judgment dated 02.06.2003 passed in SC No. 289/2000 by the Principle Assistant Sessions Judgement, Narasaraopet as confirmed through judgment dated 31.07.2007 passed in Criminal Appeal No. 228/2003 by the VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Narasaraopet and acquit A2 and A3 and to pass, pending disposal of CRIMINAL REVISION CASE 1081 of 2007, on the file of the High Court

IA 3 OF 2026 IN CRLRC NO: 1081/2007

Petition Section 320 Cr.P.C r/w 482 of Cr.P.C & 359 (2) of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to record the compromise in the present criminal revision case by setting aside the conviction and sentence imposed through the judgment dated 02.06.2003 passed in SC No. 289/2000 by the Principle Assistant Sessions Judgement, Narasaraopet as confirmed through judgment dated 31.07.2007 passed in Criminal Appeal No. 228/2003 by the VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Narasaraopet and acquit A2 and A3.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be compiled with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

List the matter on 18.08.2026 for the appearance of the parties and for hearing of I.A.No.2 and 3 of 2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- T.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. **The SHO**, Rompicherla Police Station, Guntur District
2. Taduvai Raghava Rao, S/o. Venkateswarlu, aged 66 years, R/o. D.No.2-138/1, Vipparla, Rompicherla Mandal, Palnadu District.
3. Taduvai Lakshmi Kantham, W/o. Subbarao, aged 60 years, R/o.D.No.2-138, Vipparla, Rompicherla Mandal, Palnadu District.
4. Ramisetty Kotaiah, & Another, S/o Venkateswarlu, R/o Vipparla Village, Rompicherla Mandal, Guntur District.
5. Dondeti Appireddy, S/o Peda Venkata Reddy, R/o Palapadu Village, Narasraopet Rural Mandal, Guntur District (1-5 **APPEARANCE**)
6. One CC to SRI. POSANI AKASH Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
8. One CC to SRI. SHAGUFTA JAHAN NOOR Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SS, J

DATED:11/08/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 18.08.2026

ORDER

IA 2 AND 3 OF 2026

IN

CRLRC NO. 1081 OF 2007

APPEARANCE

